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TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
 Zoning Board of Appeals        Tel:  (914) 763-3822 
 79 Bouton Road         Fax: (914) 533-0097 
 South Salem, New York 10590                     Email: zoning@Lewisborogov.com                  
                                  
 

AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, March 22, 2023,     7:30 P.M.                79 Bouton Road, South Salem,  

           Justice Court 

           

 

 

I. Review and adoption of the Minutes of February 22, 2023. 

 

II. PUBLIC HEARING 

 

CAL. NO. 09-23-BZ 

 

Application of Leonard Brandes, AIA, [70 Cove Road, LLC, owner of record], 70 Cove Road, 

South Salem, NY for the following variance for an alteration to the existing, non-conforming 

primary dwelling that is located 7.5’ from the rear lot line.  The proposed deck cantilever will have 

a 5.5’ setback from the rear yard whereas 25’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the 

Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring an additional 2’ variance on the deck 

cantilever. 

 

The property is located on the west side of (#70) Cove Road, South Salem, NY designated on the 

Tax Map as Sheet 033A, Block 11156, Lot 022, in an R-1/4AC, One-quarter Acre Residential 

District consisting of approximately 0.11 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 05-23-BZ 

 

Application of Angelo Lora, [Lora, Stacey & Angelo, owner of record], 6 Cornel Drive, Goldens 

Bridge NY for the following variance for the proposed shed, which will be on the east side of the 

property with a dimension of 18.92 ft to the closest point to property line therefor requiring a side 

yard setback variance of 21.08 ft., Per Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, Schedule of 

Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

  

The property is located on the south side of (#6) Cornel Drive, Goldens Bridge, NY designated on 

the Tax Map as Sheet 0013, Block 11152 Lot 259, in an R-2AC, Two- Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 1.60 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 06-23-BZ 

 

Application of Heike A. Schneider, [MacPhail, Lucy Hamilton, owner of record], 93 Todd Road, 

Katonah, NY, is proposing a two-story addition to the existing single family structure on the 

property, as well as increasing the size of the deck, the property is a pre-existing non-conforming 

lot that is significantly smaller than the current zoning,  the following variances of the proposed 

addition to the structure are for Minimum Lot Area – Per the R-2A zoning, the minimum lot size 

is 2.0 acres. The existing lot is 0.279 acres (12,173 sf). While there is no proposed change to the lot, 

a 1.721-acre variance is required, Minimum Lot Width – The code requires a 200-foot minimum 

lot width in R-2A zoning. The existing lot is 60.71-feet wide. This requires a variance of 139.29-

feet, Side Yard Setback – The required side yard setback in R-2A zoning is 40-feet. The proposed 

addition reduces the side yard setback from 16.9-feet to 15.5-feet. This requires a variance of 24.5-

feet, Lot Coverage – Per R-2A zoning, the maximum lot coverage is 9%. Based on the proposed 

addition, the lot coverage will increase from 9% to 11.3%. This will require a variance of 2.3%, 

per the requirements of Article IV Section 220, attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk 

Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 
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The property is located on the north side of (#93) Todd Road, Katonah, NY designated on the Tax 

Map as Sheet 0009, Block 11150 Lot 003, in an R-2AC, Two-Acre Residential District consisting 

of approximately 0.28 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 07-23-BZ 

 

Application of Ellen Lehrman [Lehrman, Ellen, owner of record], 100 Upper Lake Shore, 

Katonah, NY for the following variance to install a propane tank, 7-feet from the side yard setback. 

Based on the R-1/2AC zoning district, the required side yard setback is 15-feet, therefore an 8-foot 

variance is required, per Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional 

and Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the west side of (#100) Upper Lake Shore, Katonah, NY designated on 

the Tax Map as Sheet 009D, Block 11140, Lot 063, in an R-1/2AC, One Half-Acre Residential 

District consisting of approximately 0.60 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 08-23-BZ 

 

Application of Glenn & Lynne Autorino [Autorino, Glenn P. & Lynne A., owner of record], 63 

Pine Hill Drive, South Salem, NY for the following variance to install LP tanks, which will have a 

side yard setback of 15’ whereas 40’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of 

Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring a variance of 25’. 

 

The property is located on the east side of (#63) Pine Hill Drive, South Salem, NY designated on 

the Tax Map as Sheet 029B, Block 10540, Lot 082, in an R-2AC, Two-Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 2.00 acres. 

 

III. CORRESPONDENCE & GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

IV. NEXT MEETING 

 

 April 26, 2023 

 

V. ADJOURN MEETING 



 

 
(914) 763-3822              TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

FAX (914) 875-9148             Zoning Department 

TTY 800-662-1220             79 Bouton Road 

Email:  zoning@lewisborogov.com                South Salem, NY 10590 

www.lewisborogov.com 

 

 

TOWN OF LEWISBORO, WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

 

ZONING DEPARTMENT 

 

 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS – March 22, 2023 

APPLICANT CAL # PAGE(S) 

Brandes/70 Cove Rd LLC 09-23-BZ                       4 to 10 

                        Lora          05-23-BZ                     11 to 13 

Schneider/MacPhail 06-23-BZ                     14 to 31 

Lehrman 07-23-BZ                     32 to 34 

 Autorino 08-23-BZ                     35 to 37 
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 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, March 22, 2023, at 7:30 p.m., 

79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 

 

CAL. NO. 09-23-BZ 
 

Application of Leonard Brandes, AIA, [70 Cove Road, LLC, owner of record], 70 

Cove Road, South Salem, NY for the following variance for an alteration to the 

existing, non-conforming primary dwelling that is located 7.5’ from the rear lot line.  

The proposed deck cantilever will have a 5.5’ setback from the rear yard whereas 

25’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning 

Code therefore requiring an additional 2’ variance on the deck cantilever. 

 

The property is located on the west side of (#70) Cove Road, South Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 033A, Block 11156, Lot 022, in an R-1/4AC, 

One-quarter Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 0.11 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 7th day of March 2023   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 

     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 















 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, March 22, 2023, at 7:30 p.m., 

79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 

 

CAL. NO. 05-23-BZ 
 

Application of Angelo Lora, [Lora, Stacey & Angelo, owner of record], 6 

Cornel Drive, Goldens Bridge, NY for the following variance for the proposed shed, 

which will be on the east side of the property with a dimension of 18.92 ft to the 

closest point to property line therefor requiring a side yard setback variance of 

21.08 ft., Per Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional 

and Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning 

Code. 

  

The property is located on the south side of (#6) Cornel Drive, Goldens Bridge, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0013, Block 11152 Lot 259, in an R-2AC, Two- 

Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 1.60 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 22nd day of February 2023  TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 

     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 





TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
            Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
          Building Department        Tel:  (914) 763-3060 

79 Bouton Road        Fax: (914) 875-9148 
South Salem, New York 10590       Email: ksullivan@lewisborogov.com                        
                             
 
 

 

Zoning Denial 1/26/2023  

 

 

93 Todd Rad, Lewisboro New York 

0009-11150-003 

 
 

The applicant is proposing a two story addition to the existing single family structure on the 

property, as well as increasing the size of the deck. The property is a pre-existing non-

conforming lot that is significantly smaller than the current zoning. Multiple variances are 

required, as detailed below.  

 

1. Minimum Lot Area – Per the R-2A zoning, the minimum lot size is 2.0 acres. The 

existing lot is 0.279 acres (12,173 sf). While there is no proposed change to the lot, a 

1.721 acre variance is required.  

2. Minimum Lot Width – The code requires a 200-foot minimum lot width in R-2A zoning. 

The existing lot is 60.71-feet wide. The requires a variance of 139.29-feet.  

3. Side Yard Setback – The required side yard setback in R-2A zoning is 40-feet. The 

proposed addition reduces the side yard setback from 16.9-feet to 15.5-feet. This requires 

a variance of 24.5-feet.  

4. Lot Coverage – Per R-2A zoning, the maximum lot coverage is 9%. Based on the 

proposed addition, the lot coverage will increase from 9% to 11.3%. This will require a 

variance of 2.3%.  

 

All of the varainces noted above are per the requirements of Article IV Section 220, attachment 

1, Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of 

Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

             Building Inspector  

   

KaraSullivan
Placed Image



 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, March 22, 2023, at 7:30 p.m., 

79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 06-23-BZ 

 

Application of Heike A. Schneider, [MacPhail, Lucy Hamilton, owner of record], 93 

Todd Road, Katonah, NY, is proposing a two-story addition to the existing single 

family structure on the property, as well as increasing the size of the deck, the 

property is a pre-existing non-conforming lot that is significantly smaller than the 

current zoning,  the following variances of the proposed addition to the structure 

are for Minimum Lot Area – Per the R-2A zoning, the minimum lot size is 2.0 acres. 

The existing lot is 0.279 acres (12,173 sf). While there is no proposed change to the 

lot, a 1.721-acre variance is required, Minimum Lot Width – The code requires a 

200-foot minimum lot width in R-2A zoning. The existing lot is 60.71-feet wide. This 

requires a variance of 139.29-feet, Side Yard Setback – The required side yard 

setback in R-2A zoning is 40-feet. The proposed addition reduces the side yard 

setback from 16.9-feet to 15.5-feet. This requires a variance of 24.5-feet, Lot 

Coverage – Per R-2A zoning, the maximum lot coverage is 9%. Based on the 

proposed addition, the lot coverage will increase from 9% to 11.3%. This will 

require a variance of 2.3%, per the requirements of Article IV Section 220, 

attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for Residential 

Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the north side of (#93) Todd Road, Katonah, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0009, Block 11150 Lot 003, in an R-2AC, Two-

Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 0.28 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 22nd day of February 2023  TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 



































TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
            Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
          Building Department        Tel:  (914) 763-3060 

79 Bouton Road        Fax: (914) 875-9148 
South Salem, New York 10590       Email: ksullivan@lewisborogov.com                        
                             
 
 

 

Zoning Denial 1/3/2023  

 

 

100 Upper Lake Shore, Katonah 

9D-11140-63 

 
 

The applicant is proposing a propane tank that is located within the required side yard setback. 

The property is located within the R1/2A zoning district which requires a 15’ setback from the 

property line, while 7’ is proposed.  

 

Requirements per Article IV Section 220-12 and attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and 

Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

             Building Inspector 

 

           

KaraSullivan
Placed Image



 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, March 22, 2023, at 7:30 p.m., 

79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 07-23-BZ 

 

Application of Ellen Lehrman [Lehrman, Ellen, owner of record], 100 Upper Lake 

Shore, Katonah, NY for the following variance to install a propane tank, 7-feet from 

the side yard setback. Based on the R-1/2AC zoning district, the required side yard 

setback is 15-feet, therefore an 8-foot variance is required, per Article IV Section 

220-12 and attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for 

Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the west side of (#100) Upper Lake Shore, Katonah, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 009D, Block 11140, Lot 063, in an R-1/2AC, 

One Half-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 0.60 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 22nd day of February 2023  TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 





 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO        (914) 763-3060  
Building Department        FAX (914) 875-914879 

Bouton Road         TTY 800-662-1220  

South Salem, NY 10590           

Email: kkelly@lewisborogov.com       www.lewisborogov.com  

         

             

 

2/17/22 

Zoning Denial App. #2023-0037 

 

 

Autorino 

63 Pine Hill Dr  

029B-10540-082 

 

 

The proposed LP tanks will have a side yard setback of 15’ whereas 40’ are required per Article 

IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring a variance of 

25’. 

 

   

 

 

 

        Kevin Kelly 

 

        Building Inspector 

mailto:kkelly@lewisborogov.com
http://www.lewisborogov.com/


 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, March 22, 2023, at 7:30 p.m., 

79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 08-23-BZ 

 

Application of Glenn & Lynne Autorino [Autorino, Glenn P. & Lynne A., owner of 

record], 63 Pine Hill Drive, South Salem, NY for the following variance to install LP 

tanks, which will have a side yard setback of 15’ whereas 40’ are required per 

Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore 

requiring a variance of 25’. 

 

The property is located on the east side of (#63) Pine Hill Drive, South Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 029B, Block 10540, Lot 082, in a R-2AC, Two-

Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 2.00 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 1st day of March 2023   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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